deferred tax liabilities, an overstatement of accumulated deficit and an understatement of total stockholders’ equity.
Quanta evaluated the impact of these items under the guidance in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulle-
tin No. 99, “Materiality,”) on each of the years affected between 2000 and 2004 and on a cumulative basis for all
prior periods subsequent to 2004 and through December 31, 2008 and concluded the items were not material to any
such periods. Management also evaluated the impact of correcting these items through a cumulative adjustment to
Quanta’s 2009 financial statements and concluded that the cumulative impact would have been material to its
interim results for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2009. As a result of these evaluations and
based on the guidance within ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of
Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,”), management
has revised its previously issued financial statements to reflect the cumulative impact of this correction. The
following table presents the impact of this revision on Quanta’s December 31, 2008 balance sheet (in thousands):

As Reported(a) Adjustment As Revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 68,147 $ 3,916 $ 72,063
Total assets ..... 3,554,243 3,916 3,558,159
Deferred income tax liability ..... 91,104 (7,243) 83,861
Total liabilities ..... 883,028 (7,243) 875,785
Accumulated deficit ..... (97,485) 11,159 (86,326)
Total stockholders’ equity ..... 2,671,215 11,159 2,682,374
Total liabilities and equity ..... $3,554,243 $ 3,916 $3,558,159

(a) Amounts displayed “as reported” reflect the impact of the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 (ASC 470-20). See
additional discussion in Note 3.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Quanta had cash and cash equivalents of $437.9 million and $699.6 million as of December 31, 2008 and 2009.
Cash consisting of interest-bearing demand deposits is carried at cost, which approximates fair value. Quanta
considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash

75

QUANTA SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

[…]

Under this previous method, unvested restricted common shares were not included in the calculation of weighted
average basic shares outstanding but were included in the calculation of weighted average diluted shares
outstanding to the extent the grant price was less than the average share price for the respective period. The
impact of the retrospective application of FSP EITF 03-6-1 (ASC 260) on earnings per share for prior periods is
immaterial. Additionally, the adoption of FSP EITF 03-6-1 (ASC 260) had no material impact on basic and diluted
income per share in 2009. See the Statements of Operations tables below for the impact of adopting FSP EITF 03-6-
1 (ASC 260) for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008.

85

QUANTA SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following financial statement line items were affected as of December 31, 2008 and for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2008 as a result of the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1 (ASC 470-20) and FSP
EITF 03-6-1 (ASC 260) on January 1, 2009 (in thousands, except per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

December 31, 2008

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of FSP
APB 14-1

(ASC 470-20)
As

Adjusted

Other assets, net ..... $ 34,023 $ (544) $ 33,479

Total assets ..... 3,554,787 (544) 3,554,243

Convertible subordinated notes..... 143,750 (21,475) 122,275
Deferred income taxes ..... 83,422 7,682 91,104

Total liabilities ..... 896,821 (13,793) 883,028

Additional paid-in capital ..... 2,740,552 63,284 2,803,836

Accumulated deficit..... (47,450) (50,035) (97,485)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 2,657,966 13,249 2,671,215

Total liabilities and equity ..... $3,554,787 $ (544) $3,554,243

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Year Ended:

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of FSP
APB 14-1

(ASC 470-20)

Effect of
EITF 03-6-1
(ASC 260)

As
Adjusted

December 31, 2007

Interest expense ..... $ (21,515) $(17,813) $ — $ (39,328)

Provision for income taxes ..... 34,222 (6,538) — 27,684

Income from continuing operations ..... 133,140 (11,275) — 121,865

Net income ..... 135,977 (11,275) — 124,702

Basic earnings per share:

Income from continuing operations ..... $ 0.98 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 0.89

Income from discontinued operation ..... 0.02 — — 0.02

Net income ..... $ 1.00 $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 0.91

Weighted average basic shares outstanding . . . . 135,793 — 1,101 136,894

Diluted earnings per share:

Income from continuing operations ..... $ 0.87 $ (0.01) $ — $ 0.86

Income from discontinued operation ..... 0.02 — — 0.02

Net income ..... $ 0.89 $ (0.01) $ — $ 0.88

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding . . . 167,260 (6,415) 675 161,520

86

QUANTA SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Year Ended:

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of FSP
APB 14-1

(ASC 470-20)

Effect of
EITF 03-6-1
(ASC 260)

As
Adjusted

December 31, 2008

Interest expense ..... $ (17,505) $(14,497) $ — $ (32,002)

Provision for income taxes ..... 115,026 (5,321) — 109,705

Income from continuing operations ..... 166,741 (9,176) — 157,565

Net income ..... 166,741 (9,176) — 157,565

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations ..... $ 0.94 $ (0.05) $ — $ 0.89

Net income ..... $ 0.94 $ (0.05) $ — $ 0.89

Weighted average basic shares outstanding . . . . 176,790 — 1,243 178,033

Diluted earnings per share:

Income from continuing operations ..... $ 0.88 $ (0.01) $ — $ 0.87

Net income ..... $ 0.88 $ (0.01) $ — $ 0.87

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding . . . 202,363 (6,415) 1,027 196,975

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of FSP
APB 14-1

(ASC 470-20)
As

Adjusted

Net income ..... $135,977 $(11,275) $124,702

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities —

Non-cash interest expense ..... — 18,315 18,315

Amortization of debt issuance costs ..... 2,653 (502) 2,151

Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... 5,597 (6,538) (941)

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $219,240 $ — $219,240

Year Ended December 31, 2008

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of FSP
APB 14-1

(ASC 470-20)
As

Adjusted

Net income ..... $166,741 $ (9,176) $157,565
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities —
Non-cash interest expense ..... — 14,894 14,894

Amortization of debt issuance costs ..... 2,291 (397) 1,894

Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... 7,909 (5,321) 2,588

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $242,500 $ — $242,500

In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP FAS 141(R)-1, “Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
in a Business Combination That Arise from Contingencies” (ASC 805, Business Combinations). FSP FAS 141(R)-1
(ASC 805) amends the provisions related to the initial recognition and measurement, subsequent measurement and
disclosure of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination under SFAS No. 141(R)
(ASC 805) and has the same effective date as SFAS No. 141(R) (ASC 805). Accordingly, Quanta adopted FSP